03-31-2003 Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102403968 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 3.27.03 Name: MARIANN C. STRAUB **MARK GREENWOOD** Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes Ves No **C** 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 1185 CHATFIELD ROAD Security Agreement Change of Name Other CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT City: WINNETKA State: IL Zip: 60093 Execution Date: 2/11/03 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) D369934 D369034 D385143 D408676 5341531 Additional numbers attached? The Yes I No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 200.00 Name: CHESTER ROTHSTEIN, ESQ. **Enclosed** Internal Address: AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN Authorized to be charged to deposit account & EBENSTEIN 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 90 PARK AVENUE 03/31/2003 TDIAZ1 00000020 D369934 01-1785 (FOR ADDITIONAL FEES ONLY, if any) 01 FC:8021 200.00 DP (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: NEW YORK State: NY Zip: 10016 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy

is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Chester Rothstein

03-27-03 [9450/17]

Date

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

This Confirmatory Assignment is executed on the dates which appear below, by and between Mark Greenwood ("Greenwood"), a resident of Arlington Heights, Illinois; and Mariann C. Straub ("Straub"), a resident of Arlington Heights, Illinois.

WHEREAS, on January 15, 1993, in a document a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, for good and sufficient consideration, Greenwood assigned to Straub all of his right, title, and interest in and to an infant positioning device known as "Side Sleeper" or "Side Slumber" (the "Invention"), including any improvements thereon, and any patent applications and letters patent of the United States of America filed or issued with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to, inter alia, confirm said assignment and to confirm that the assignment includes United States letters patent Nos. D369,934; D369,034; D385,143; D408,676; and 5,341,531.

NOW THEREFORE, for the good and sufficient consideration previously received, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Greenwood confirms the assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 2. Greenwood confirms that the assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A includes United States letters patent Nos. D369,934; D369,034; D385,143; D408,676; and 5,341,531; and
- 3. Greenwood warrants and represents that he has not assigned, mortgaged, pledged, or otherwise transferred any rights in or to the Invention or United States letters patent Nos. D369,934; D369,034; D385,143; D408,676; and 5,341,531 to any third party.

Mark Greenwood

Dated: 2/11/03

AGREED:

Mariann C. Straub

Meeron CStreet

Dated:

210253.1

PATENT REEL: 013887 FRAME: 0123

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and entered into on the day hereinafter set forth by and between Mark Greenwood (hereinafter referred to as "GREENWOOD"), a resident of Arlington Heights, Illinois, and Mariann C. Straub (hereinafter referred to as "STRAUB"), a resident of Arlington Heights, Illinois.

## Recitals

WHEREAS, STHAUB is the principal inventor of an infant positioning device known as "Side Sleeper" or "Side Slumber" (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, GREENWOOD collaborated with and seriesed STRAUB in connection with the Invention; and

WHEREAS, STRAUB desires to acquire, and GREENWOOD desires to transfer to STRAUB, all of GREENWOOD's right, title and interest in the Invention; and

NOW. THEREFURE, GREENWOOD, for Tan Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto STRAUB all of his right, tiue and interest in and to the lovention, and in and to any and all improvements thereon, and in and to any patent applications and letters patent of the United States of America filed or issued with respect thereto; the same to be held and enjoyed by STRAUB and her successors and assigns for their own use and benefit to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by GHSENWOOD had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and to be effective this 150 day of January 1993.

Mack Greenwood

Mariana C. Samuel

STATE OF ILLINOIS

} 55

**RECORDED: 03/27/2003** 

COUNTY OF COOK

Lid

On this 22 day of 1993, before me a Notary Public, within and for said county, personally appeared MARK GREENWOOD and MARIANN C. STRAUB, to me known, each of whom being by me duly sworn, did say that he or she is a party named in the foregoing Assignment, that the Assignment was executed by him or her as his or her free act and deed.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
BONNIE THOREN
HOFARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY Commission Expires 03/03/98

Notary Public

Exhibit A

PATENT REEL: 013887 FRAME: 0124